#### 11/12/2015 503565706

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3612333

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAMES HALIBURTON	12/10/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED
Street Address:	295 PHILLIP STREET
City:	WATERLOO, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N2L 3W8

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13072328

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29717-1144001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTIE LOVEN
SIGNATURE:	/Christie Loven/
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2015

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=James Haliburton#page1.tif source=James Haliburton#page2.tif source=James Haliburton#page3.tif source=James Haliburton#page4.tif source=James Haliburton#page5.tif source=James Haliburton#page6.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 037019 FRAME: 0557

503565706



In consideration of my employment with or engagement by Research In Motion Limited or by a subsidiary or an affiliate of Research In Motion Limited (the appropriate entity called, "RIM") who is employing or engaging me, as set out in the corresponding offer letter to or agreement with me ("Offer Letter") and for other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged), I (Employee) hereby agree to the following, together with any addendum to this Agreement:

### 1. Definitions

- 1.1. In this Agreement "Confidential Information" means:
  - 1.1.1. all trade secrets, confidential, private or secret information, know how, or proprietary information (whether such is in writing, or in electronic, oral or any other form or medium) of RIM, or of entities affiliated, associated, or related to RIM (each a "RIM Group Member") including without limitation Research In Motion Limited, and their respective employees, consultants, sponsored researchers, suppliers, distributors, customers, and other business partners (together with RIM Group Members, "Associates");
  - 1.1.2. information that has been specifically identified or designated as confidential or proprietary by RIM or its Associates;
  - 1.1.3. information that is by its nature such that RIM or RIM Group Members would consider it to be confidential or the nature of which is such that it would generally be considered confidential in the industry in which RIM or RIM Group Members operate, or that RIM or a RIM Group Member is obligated to treat as confidential or proprietary such as, without limitation, financial, business, legal, and corporate information and information and materials otherwise relating in any manner to the business affairs of RIM or its Associates, marketing information, strategies and tactics, research, product, technical, and manufacturing information; personnel information, personal information, and customer, distributor, and supplier information and information about other commercial relationships, of or related to RIM or its Associates; and
  - 1.1.4. Developments.
- 1.2. "Developments" means all Intellectual Property that is created, developed, authored, conceived, reduced to practice or originated ("Developed") by Employee (whether wholly or partly and whether individually or in collaboration with others) in the course of Employee's employment with or engagement by RIM or in performing duties specifically assigned to Employee, whether during normal working hours or not.
  Developments exclude any Intellectual Property that Employee establishes in accordance with the provisions set out below (and at Section 6) meet all of the conditions set out in Subsections 1.2.1 to 1.2.5 below ("Excluded Developments"):
  - 1.2.1. was Developed entirely on Employee's own time:
  - 1.2.2. was Developed without the use of any RIM Property or Confidential Information;
  - 1.2.3. does not relate to the business or affairs of RIM or its Associates or to research or development activities of RIM or its Associates during the term of Employee's employment with or engagement by RIM or to the actual or reasonably anticipated business, research or development activities of RIM or its Associates during this period;

RIM CONFIDENTIAL	Company-wide Guideline	ODGP-GDL-0010.7	Page 1 of 6
- internal Usa Only	Updated February 17, 2010	Owner Bruce Fraser	Approved by Elizabeth Rice Pfeifer

CONTROLLED DOCUMENT: Plinted conins of this document are uncontrolled document about the factor of a domine led document. See Liviums for the most recent version of this document. C2007 Research in Minior Limited. All rights reserved.



- 1.2.4. was not suggested by or resulted from matters which Employee was aware of as a result of Employee's employment with or engagement by RIM or any work performed by Employee for RIM or a RIM Group Member; and
- 1.2.5. was not within the scope and is unrelated to Employee's general duties to RIM

For clarity, it is agreed that Developments include any Intellectual Property Developed by Employee that does not meet any one of the conditions set out in Subsections 1.2.1 to 1.2.5 above.

- 1.3. "Intellectual Property" means any and all intellectual and industrial property, whether recorded or not and regardless of form or method of recording, including without limitation all works in which copyright subsists or may subsist, such as computer software, systems, tools, data bases (whether or not protected by copyright), concepts, data, coding, images, designs, documentation, books and records, industrial designs, specifications, trade secrets, confidential information, ideas, concepts, know-how, trade marks, service marks, trade names, domain names, discoveries and inventions, improvements and modifications, integrated circuit topographies and mask works.
- 1.4. "Intellectual Property Rights" includes all intellectual, industrial and other proprietary rights in any Intellectual Property including without limitation all rights in trade marks, service marks, trade names, domain names, discoveries, inventions, patents, copyrights, designs, industrial designs, integrated circuit topographies, mask works, trade secrets, confidential information, and the right to apply for, and applications and registrations for, the foregoing.
- 1.5. "RIM Property" means any and all real or personal property including without limitation all tangible and intangible personal property (such as Intellectual Property or Intellectual Property Rights) equipment, hardware, supplies, facilities, materials, and services, of or belonging to, or owned, licensed, provided, or used by, RIM or Associates in the conduct of its business.

# 2. Non-Disclosure And Restriction On Use And Reproduction Of Confidential Information And RIM Property

- 2.1. Employee shall keep, and shall take all necessary steps to keep all Confidential Information in strict confidence. Employee shall not, directly or indirectly, either during or subsequent to Employee's employment with or engagement by RIM, disclose, allow access to, use, or reproduce any Confidential Information except as required to perform Employee's duties for RIM, except to the extent expressly permitted herein.
- 2.2. Any disclosure, access, use or reproduction of Confidential Information either internally or, where expressly permitted herein, externally to RIM must be limited to those individuals who require the same for the proper performance of their duties to RIM (i.e. with the "need to know") and such disclosure, access, use or reproduction shall be in accordance with all procedures established by RIM for the protection of Confidential Information and in respect of any external party, only after the external party to whom the information is disclosed has entered into a written non-disclosure and confidentiality agreement approved by RIM which expressly extends to the purposes for which the disclosure is to be made.
- 2.3. Employee shall review and comply with RIM's Insider Trading Policy, as amended from time to time by RIM, and abide by any trading restrictions imposed by the RIM Corporate Disclosure Committee, including, without limitation, pursuant to the Insider Trading Policy.

RIM CONFIDENTIAL	Company-wide Guideline	ODGP-GDL-0010 7	Page 2 of 6
- Internal Use Only	Updated February 17, 2010	Owner Bruce Fraser	Approved by Elizabeth Roe Pfeifer

CONTROLLED DOCUMENT: Protont copies of this document are uncontrolled this as of a horizolland nonunent. See Linclink for the most recent version of this document, CC007 Resourch in Minion Limited. All rights reserved.



## 3. Return Of RIM Property And Confidential Information

Upon request by RIM, and in any event upon conclusion of Employee's employment with or engagement by RIM, Employee shall immediately return to RIM all Confidential Information and RIM Property that is in Employee's possession, power, or control.

## 4. Ownership Of Developments And RIM Property

- 4.1. Employee shall promptly and fully disclose in writing to RIM any Developments developed by the Employee either solely or jointly with others.
- 4.2. It is agreed that all worldwide rights including all worldwide Intellectual Property Rights in the Developments shall automatically vest in and be the exclusive property of RIM immediately on its creation and regardless of the stage of its completion. To the extent that any such rights have not or do not automatically vest in RIM hereunder, (i) Employee hereby assigns and conveys (and if necessary, agrees to assign and convey) all such rights to RIM to the extent permissible by applicable law or otherwise, (ii) Employee holds them in trust for RIM to the extent and for the duration that they have not fully vested or transferred to RIM, and (iii) RIM may, at its discretion, take such steps as it deems reasonably appropriate to secure and perfect its Intellectual Property Rights in the Developments anywhere in the world.
- 4.3. Without limiting the forgoing, Employee hereby also acknowledges and agrees that RIM is and shall be the exclusive owner of all Confidential Information and RIM Property including all tangible personal property Developed by Employee (whether wholly or partly and whether individually or in collaboration with others) in the course of Employee's employment with or engagement by RIM or in performing duties specifically assigned to Employee, whether during normal working hours or not.

## 5. Waiver Of Moral Rights

Employee agrees to waive and hereby waives unconditionally and irrevocably any and all Employee's moral rights and rights of a similar nature which Employee now or in the future may have in the Confidential Information, RIM Property and Developments (including rights in existing works and works which may come into existence after the date hereof) in which copyright may subsist in any or all jurisdictions around the world, to the extent that such rights may be waived in each respective jurisdiction. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this waiver extends to any and all acts of RIM or its Associates and acts of third persons done with the authority of any of them and their successors and assigns.

## 6. Disclosure Of Excluded Developments

To avoid any disputes regarding ownership of Excluded Developments, the Employee shall, subject to Section 8 (the Prior Employer and Third Party Information section) below, within five days following execution of this Agreement and, throughout the term of employment/engagement, within five days of having Developed any Intellectual Property that Employee believes to be an Excluded Development, provide RIM with a non-confidential general written description of any Excluded Developments specifying the reasons why such development (if any) is excluded. If the Employee fails to make this disclosure within the time specified, the Employee is deemed to have

RIM CONFIDENTIAL	Company wide Guideline	ODGP-GDL-0010 7	Page 3 of 6
- Internal Use Only	Updated: February 17, 2010	Owner, Bruce Fraser	Approved by Elizabeth Roe Pfeiffii

CONTROLLED DOCUMENT: Printed copies of this document are uncorrolled copies or a controlled document. See Erizelink for the most report virision of this document. O2009 Rusearch in Motion Limited. All rights reserved.

> PATENT REEL: 037019 FRAME: 0560



represented that any disclosure of Excluded Development within that time (if any) comprises the full extent of Employee's disclosure of Excluded Developments. No disclosure made under this Section 6 shall be binding on RIM and no action or inaction by RIM following receipt of such disclosure or becoming aware of any such developments shall waive limit, or release any rights that RIM may have in or to any such developments.

## 7. Employee Owned Excluded Developments

Employee agrees that Employee shall only use or incorporate or permit any other person to use or incorporate any Excluded Development into a RIM process, product, system, machine, service, Development or other RIM Property if Employee owns all Intellectual Property Rights in the Excluded Development, obtains RIM's prior written approval from a Vice President of RIM and waives all of Employee's moral rights and rights of a similar nature which Employee now or in the future may have in the Excluded Development in each jurisdiction around the world, to the extent that such rights may be waived. For any Excluded Development incorporated into any RIM process, product, system, machine, service, Development or other RIM Property Employee hereby grants at no charge to RIM and its Associates, a non-exclusive, irrevocable, non-terminable, perpetual, transferable, royalty-free, world-wide license, with the right to sublicense, to use, distribute, transmit, broadcast, produce, reproduce, perform including perform in public, communicate in or to the public, publish, practice, make, have made, sell, offer to sell, modify and made derivative works of, the Excluded Development and to otherwise exercise any Intellectual Property Right in the Excluded Development.

## 8. Prior Employer And Third Party Information

- 8.1. Employee agrees that during Employee's employment with or engagement by RIM:
  - 8.1.1. Employee will not use or disclose any trade secrets, confidential or proprietary information or works in which copyright subsists of any third party including any of Employee's former or current employers, partners, customers, or other business associates except as permitted by law or contract; and
  - 8.1.2. Employee will not, without RIM's prior written approval, bring onto RIM's premises unpublished documents (in print, electronic or any other recorded form) or any property belonging to any persons or entities identified in clause 8.1.1 above except as permitted by law or contract.
- 8.2. Employee represents, warrants and covenants to RIM that any offer, acceptance and/or performance of employment/consultancy does not and shall not violate any agreement between Employee and any third party, including, without limitation, any employment/consulting agreement, non-competition agreement, non-solicitation agreement, or confidentiality agreement and that in hiring Employee RIM is not inducing Employee to breach any agreement between Employee and any such third party.

### 9. Further Acts

Employee hereby agrees to assist and to co-operate fully with RIM, both during and after Employee's employment with or engagement by RIM, and will, at RIM's expense, sign further documents and do such acts and other things reasonably requested by RIM to confirm and record (i) RIM's ownership of Developments and Confidential Information and RIM Property and (ii) the waiver of Employee's moral and other rights therein and to otherwise confirm Employee's obligations to RIM, and assist RIM to obtain registration or protection of, to enforce its rights in, and to enjoy the full and exclusive benefit of, the Confidential Information, Developments and RIM Property.

RIM CONFIDENTIAL	Company-wide Guideline	ODGP-GDL-0010 7	Page 4 of 6
- Internal Use Only	Updated February 17, 2010	Owner Bruce Fraser	Approved by Elizabeth Roe Pfeifer

CONTROLLED DOCUMENT: Printed copies of this document are uncontrolled only as at a dentrol ad acquiring. See Livelink for the most recent various of this document. (2207 Rusearch in Motion Limited: A Ingills reserved.)

PATENT REEL: 037019 FRAME: 0561



### 10. Enforcement

- 10.1. Employee acknowledges and agrees that damages may not be an adequate remedy to compensate RIM for any breach of Employee's obligations under this Agreement, and accordingly agrees that in addition to any and all other remedies available, RIM shall be entitled to obtain relief by way of a temporary or permanent injunction or through other equitable relief to enforce these obligations without the requirement of posting a bond or other security or the requirement of providing proof of irreparable harm. Employee acknowledges the importance to RIM of the strict compliance with the terms of this Agreement and acknowledges that RIM's interest in the strict enforcement thereof will outweigh the balance of convenience or harm which Employee may suffer as a result of the strict enforcement of its obligations hereunder.
- 10.2. The Employee shall fully indemnify and hold harmless RIM in respect of any loss or damage cause by any breach of the terms of this Agreement by the Employee.
- 10.3. The Employee agrees that RIM Group Members are an intended third party beneficiary of this Agreement. Accordingly, Employee agrees that any RIM Group Member may enforce the terms of this Agreement against Employee and obtain any relief that may be available for the breach hereof including injunctive relief, damages, and an accounting of profits, but this Agreement shall not convey any Intellectual Property rights on any other third party.

## 11. Severability

In the event any or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this Agreement but (i) if permitted by applicable law, there shall be deemed substituted for the provision at issue a valid, legal and enforceable provision as similar as possible to the provision at issue, and (ii) if substitution is not permitted by applicable law, this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been set forth herein, and the Agreement shall be carried out as nearly as possible according to its original terms and intent, and (iii) if and to the extent this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, or if this Agreement is construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been set forth herein, then the provisions of any previous employee confidentiality and intellectual property agreement or agreements between RIM and Employee shall continue to apply with respect to the Agreement or such portions thereof that are held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, subject to the provisions of Section 14.2.

## 12. Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed by facsimile and in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together will be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

### 13. Choice Of Law And Jurisdiction

13.1. The choice of law and jurisdiction provisions set out in the Offer Letter shall apply to this Agreement and shall prevail without regards to conflict of laws principles.

RIM CONFIDENTIAL	Company-wide Guideline	ODGP-GDL-0010.7	Page 5 of 6
- Internal Usa Only	Updated February 17, 2010	Owner Bruce Fraser	Approved by Elizabeth Roe Pfeder

CONTROLLED DOCUMENT. Printed copies of this document are uncertifuled acquired a controlled document. See L. Contact the mast report version of this document. 2006? Research in Marion Limited. All rubis reserved



- 13.2. In the event that there is no choice of law provision set out in the Offer Letter or in the event there is no Offer Letter, this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the place of incorporation of the RIM entity to whom the Employee is providing Employee's services.
- 13.3. In the event that there is no jurisdiction clause set out in the Offer Letter, or in the event there is no Offer Letter the parties hereto agree to submit all disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement to the Court located in the jurisdiction of place of domicile of the Employee.

## 14. Entire Agreement

- 14.1. This Agreement and Employee's Offer Letter set forth the entire agreement relating to the subject-matter hereof, and any other representations, promises, or conditions that are not in writing and accepted by both parties (electronically or by signing below) shall not be binding on either party. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall survive termination of the employment or consulting relationship giving rise to this Agreement. The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding on Employee and his/her legal representative and on RIM and its successors and assigns. For clarity, nothing herein is intended to limit or derogate from any other obligation that Employee may owe to RIM under applicable law including under common law, equity, or contract.
- 14.2 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by both parties, to the extent of any conflicting provisions between this Agreement and (i) an Offer Letter, the terms of the Offer Letter shall prevail, and (ii) the provisions of any subsisting employee confidentiality and intellectual property agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail, in each case only to the extent of the conflict.

I acknowledge that, before signing this agreement (whether by Indicating my acceptance electronically or by signing below), I was given an opportunity to read, evaluate, and discuss this Agreement with my counsel and personal advisors and with representatives of RIM. Having read and fully understood this agreement, I have executed this Agreement on the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

•	Signature of Employes  Leves Hacile (2004) Name of Employee (Print)	
A5 Waseham Lane, Schaumburg 11 Address of Wilness (Print) 60193		

3 12 CONTROL 1 1 A GREAT TO CONTROL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
A COMMON AND SOME SANGERS AND			
<ul> <li>Programme and the programmer.</li> </ul>			
		→ ZNormanie 30 c. c. v. C. vicence	Control of the second of the s
	4 N. 1019 J. 2000 C. ST. STANDS DESCRIPTION (1977). CPS R 1 15	- Normana - Course of Filologica	A contrast contract to the Contract of Contract
	4 N. 1019 J. 2000 C. ST. STANDS DESCRIPTION (1977). CPS R 1 15		<ol> <li>Absolution and the SIS Softmake Silver Silver Silver 1.</li> </ol>
		- Prance Busin Frank	<ol> <li>Absolution and the SIS Softmake Silver Silver Silver 1.</li> </ol>
	4 N. 1019 J. 2000 C. ST. STANDS DESCRIPTION (1977). CPS R 1 15		Approved by Espatish She Storky
	4 N. 1019 J. 2000 C. ST. STANDS DESCRIPTION (1977). CPS R 1 15		<ol> <li>Absolution and the SIS Softmake Silver Silver Silver 1.</li> </ol>
	4 N. 1019 J. 2000 C. ST. STANDS DESCRIPTION (1977). CPS R 1 15		<ol> <li>Absolution and the SIS Softmake Silver Silver Silver 1.</li> </ol>

CONTROLLED DOCUBERTY of their content actives required as present to couper at a rationage day when Each time of the month index represents the active the COOC Reservoirs as Metals to their Additional actives. As rights success

**RECORDED: 11/12/2015** 

PATENT REEL: 037019 FRAME: 0563